Adjusted EBITDA 433.6 174.2 1,447.8 968.2 302.4 (0.0) (271.7) 3,054.5

Adjusted EBITDA Margin (%) n/a n/a 52.4% 21.1% 12.0% n/a n/a 30.5%

Financial result (387.7) 3.7 (675.9) (238.5) (61.3) (1,783.1) - (3,142.8)

Income and social contribution taxes 184.9 (20.5) (66.3) (174.3) (63.5) 606.3 - 466.5

Non-controlling interest (82.0) (130.2) (116.5) (235.1) (32.2) - (0.0) (596.0)

Net (loss) income 145.2 27.1 50.7 107.6 75.3 (1,176.8) (271.7) (1,042.7)

16

Earnings Release
Cosan S.A. | 2nd Quarter of 2023

Earnings Release
Cosan S.A. | 2nd Quarter of 2023

Cosan Consolidated Pro Forma Result

To provide a better analysis of the operational and financial performance of Cosan’s business portfolio, we present consolida ted

financial information on a pro forma basis, i.e., including 100% of the results of direct subsidiaries, as explained above, and 50%

of results of the shared-control company Raízen.

The pro forma information is presented for clarification purposes only and should not be interpreted as a representation of the

accounting results.

Results by Business Unit
Cosan Consolidated Raízen 50% Raízen Eliminations Consolidated Pro forma

2Q23

Net revenue 10,010.5 48,806.0 (24,403.0) 85.2 34,498.6

Cost of goods and services sold (7,135.1) (46,046.8) 23,023.4 (85.2) (30,243.7)

Gross profit 2,875.3 2,759.2 (1,379.6) 0.0 4,254.9

Gross Margin (%) 28.7% 5.7% 5.7% .0% 12.3%

Selling expenses (341.5) (1,325.0) 662.5 - (1,004.0)

General and administrative expenses (594.3) (703.8) 351.9 - (946.2)

Other operating income (expenses) (56.0) 1,617.0 (808.5) - 752.5

Equity pick-up 346.0 (79.1) 39.6 (263.0) 43.5

Depreciation and amortization 825.0 1,848.8 (924.4) - 1,749.4

EBITDA 3,054.5 4,117.0 (2,058.5) (263.0) 4,850.0

EBITDA Margin (%) 30.5% 8.4% 8.4% n/a 14.1%

Adjusted EBITDA 3,054.5 3,265.1 (1,632.5) (263.0) 4,424.1

Adjusted EBITDA Margin (%) 30.5% 6.7% 6.7% n/a 12.8%

Financial result (3,142.8) (1,375.8) 687.9 - (3,830.7)

Income and social contribution taxes 466.5 (263.6) 131.8 - 334.7

Non-controlling interest (596.0) (33.4) 16.7 (34.7) (647.3)

Net (loss) income (1,042.7) 595.4 (297.7) (297.7) (1,042.7)

Results by Business Unit
Cosan Consolidated Raízen 50% Raízen Eliminations Consolidated Pro forma

6M23

Net revenue 19,641.8 103,757.2 (51,878.6) 138.6 71,658.9

Cost of goods and services sold (14,267.6) (94,053.1) 47,026.5 (138.6) (61,432.7)

Gross profit 5,374.1 9,704.1 (4,852.1) - 10,226.2

Gross Margin (%) 27.4% 9.4% 9.4% - 14.3%

Selling expenses (681.2) (2,587.5) 1,293.8 - (1,975.0)

General and administrative expenses (1,144.1) (1,546.2) 773.1 - (1,917.1)

Other operating income (expenses) 305.8 2,106.3 (1,053.2) - 1,359.0

Equity pick-up 1,529.4 (112.9) 56.5 (1,393.4) 79.5

Depreciation and amortization 1,610.2 3,367.6 (1,683.8) - 3,294.0

EBITDA 6,994.3 10,931.4 (5,465.7) (1,393.4) 11,066.6

EBITDA Margin (%) 35.6% 10.5% 10.5% n/a 15.4%

Adjusted EBITDA 6,591.7 9,177.9 (4,588.9) (1,393.4) 9,787.3

Adjusted EBITDA Margin (%) 33.6% 8.8% 8.8% n/a 13.7%

Financial result (5,911.9) (2,739.2) 1,369.6 - (7,281.5)

Income and social contribution taxes (337.7) (1,568.7) 784.3 - (1,122.0)

Non-controlling interest (1,081.4) (101.3) 50.6 (183.9) (1,315.9)

Net (loss) income (1,946.8) 3,154.6 (1,577.3) (1,577.3) (1,946.8)

17

Earnings Release
Cosan S.A. | 2nd Quarter of 2023

Earnings Release
Cosan S.A. | 2nd Quarter of 2023

Reconciliation of Results from Raízen to Cosan Perspective

The differences between the Raízen Perspective and Cosan Perspective refer to the impact of the fair value of assets contributed

and liabilities assumed in the organization of Raízen, in June 2011, on the Cosan Perspective for accounting purposes. This fair

value usually is amortized in accordance with the useful life of assets and the effective terms of agreements. Meanwhile, under the